Unofficial Copy P1

24

(2)

25 provided for members on June 1, 1993.

2001 Regular Session 1lr2512

By: Senator Jimeno Introduced and read first time: February 2, 2001 Assigned to: Finance A BILL ENTITLED 1 AN ACT concerning 2 Maryland Stadium Authority - Appointment of Member by Mayor of 3 **Baltimore City** 4 FOR the purpose of repealing the requirement that the Senate of Maryland advise 5 and consent to the appointment of the member of the Maryland Stadium 6 Authority who is appointed by the Mayor of Baltimore City. 7 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article - Financial Institutions 8 Section 13-703 9 10 Annotated Code of Maryland (1998 Replacement Volume and 2000 Supplement) 11 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 12 13 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: **Article - Financial Institutions** 14 15 13-703. The Authority consists of 7 members: 16 (a) 17 (1) 1 of whom shall be appointed by the Mayor of Baltimore City[, with 18 the advice and consent of the Senate]; and 19 6 of whom shall be appointed by the Governor, with the advice and 20 consent of the Senate. In making appointments to the Authority, the Governor shall 21 ensure that the geographic areas of the State are represented. The Governor shall designate 1 of the members as chairman. 22 (b) 23 (1) The term of a member is 4 years. (c)

The terms of members are staggered as required by the terms

SENATE BILL 482

- 1 (3) At the end of a term, a member continues to serve until a successor is 2 appointed and qualifies. A member who is appointed after a term has begun serves only for (4) 4 the rest of the term and until a successor is appointed and qualifies. 5 (5) Upon the end of a term, resignation, or removal of a member: 6 If the member was appointed by the Governor, the Governor 7 shall appoint a new member to the Authority with the advice and consent of the 8 Senate; and 9 If the member was appointed by the Mayor of Baltimore City, (ii) 10 the Mayor shall appoint a new member to the Authority [with the advice and consent 11 of the Senate].
- 12 (d) The Governor may remove a member appointed by the Governor, and the 13 Mayor may remove a member appointed by the Mayor, for incompetence, misconduct,
- 14 or failure to perform the duties of the position.
- 15 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 16 June 1, 2001.